IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate Date: Wednesday, 16th October, 2013

10.

11.

12.

Street, ROTHERHAM.
S60 2TH
Time: 1.30 p.m.

AGENDA

To determine whether the following items should be considered under the
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.

To determine any item(s) the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered
later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.

Apologies for absence

Declarations of Interest

Questions from members of the public and the press

Communications

Minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission
held on 4th September 2013 (Pages 1 - 5)

Planning Obligations (Section 106 Agreements) - updated accounts information
(report attached) (Pages 6 - 12)

School Place Planning (report attached) (Pages 13 - 20)

Developer Contributions for Open Spaces (report attached) (Pages 21 - 24)

Rotherham Community Infrastructure Levy - Viability and Infrastructure Study
(presentation attached) (Pages 25 - 52)

SYPTE and Utilisation of Section 106 Funding from Rotherham (report
attached) (Pages 53 - 57)



13. Date and time of the next meeting - Wednesday 27 November 2013 at 1.30 pm

Improving Places Select Commission: membership: -
Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Dodson, Ellis, Falvey (Chairman), Foden,
Gilding, Godfrey, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Jepson, Johnston, Pickering, Read, Roche,
P. A. Russell, Sims (Vice-Chairman), Swift, Vines, Wallis and Whysall.

Co-opted members: - Mr. P. Copnell, Mr. T. Roche and Mr. B. Walker.



Page 1 Agenda Item 7

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 04/09/13

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
4th September, 2013

Present:- Councillor Falvey (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor Foden); Councillors
Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Dodson, Ellis, Gilding, Godfrey, Gosling, N. Hamilton,
Jepson, Read, Roche, P. A. Russell, Vines, Wallis and Whysall; together with co-
opted members Mrs. P. Copnell and Mr. B. Walker.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Johnston, Pickering, Sims
and Swift.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.
14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS
There were no questions from members of the public or the press.
15. COMMUNICATIONS
There were no items to report.

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE IMPROVING
PLACES SELECT COMMISSION HELD ON 24TH JULY, 2013

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving
Places Select Commission, held on 24th July, 2013, be approved as a
correct record for signature by the Chairman, subject to the inclusion of
the following additional wording to minute No. 11 (Revision of RMBC’s
Council Housing Allocations Policy):-

“‘Members discussed the implications of the proposed mandatory
requirement for all new tenants of Council housing to sign a direct debit or
standing order form to pay their rent.”

17. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CARRIAGEWAY DEFECT REPAIRS -
MULTIHOG

Further to Minute No. 61 of the meeting of the Improving Places Select
Commission held on 16th April, 2013, consideration was given to a report
presented by the Principal Engineer (Streetpride) describing the
provisional outcome of the trials of the new method of repairing highway
defects (potholes) using the maintenance milling machine (Multihog).

The Select Commission’s discussion of this issue included the following
salient issues:-

: highway repairs carried out by statutory undertakers;



7E

18.

Page 2
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 04/09/13

: the code of practice for highway repairs has been amended to reflect the
new way of working (to the satisfaction of lawyers and insurers);

: extension of the target for completion of the patching repair of highways
— from five days to ten days;

: the target of dealing with highway safety defects within 48 hours;

: the costs of highway repairs, comparing the use of the milling machine
with previous methods of maintenance; certain larger-scale repairs were
unsuitable for the milling machine;

. the use of different materials for different types of highway repairs
(ranging from small potholes to much larger areas of highway);

: the trial method of highway repairs was suspended during the worst of
the Winter weather; instead, the milling machine was able to be used for
Winter maintenance and snow clearing;

: the future availability of the ‘Multihog’ milling machines for hire;

: the use of the milling machine in all Wards of the Borough during the trial
period and the notification provided for Elected Members;

: the Council's robust method of highways inspection, enabling the
repudiation of insurance claims;

: the arrangements for the temporary storage of materials removed from
the highway, after the use of the milling machine, which are later delivered
to a recycling company;

: the prioritisation of specific highways for repair, within the annual
maintenance programme; the use of highway condition surveys (by
machine) and inspectors walking the highway and carrying out visual
inspections; the surface treatment of highways.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Improving
Places Select Commission explaining (i) the prioritisation of specific
highways for repair, within the annual maintenance programme; (ii) the
detail of the various methods of highway surface repairs, ranging from
safety defects and small patching works to surface dressing and large-
scale highway repairs.

VULNERABLE TENANTS GARDENING SCHEME

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of Housing
and Neighbourhood Services concerning the Council’'s provision of a



Page 3
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 04/09/13 8E

partial gardening scheme to some vulnerable tenants throughout the
Borough area (ie: tenants who have a disability and tenants aged 65
years a
[...]
s noted.
(2) That the transfer of the gardening scheme to Age UK (Rotherham), the

expansion of the scheme and the provision of an enhanced service to
appropriate Council housing tenants, which have enabled caretaking staff



9E

19.

20.

Page 4
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 04/09/13

to focus on core responsibilities, be noted.
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (information relating to
the financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)).

SUPPORTING THE LOCAL ECONOMY

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Senior Category
Manager, Procurement outlining the work currently being undertaken by
the Borough Council in support of the local economy. The Select
Commission noted that this activity continues to be a Council priority.

At the Supporting the Local Economy Clinic, held on 9th September, 2010
and attended by Councillors Wyatt, McNeely and Whelbourn, the Borough
Council’'s representatives and colleagues from the Local Strategic
Partnership agreed to define “local” as being the Sheffield City Region, in
order to accord with the Local Enterprise Partnership’s proposals.

Reference was made to the YORbuild employment and YORfuture
scheme, concerning the provision of apprenticeships (Minute No. 71 of
the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3™ October, 2012, refers).

The Select Commission’s discussion of this matter included the following
salient issues:-

: advice provided by the Council to local suppliers (for example, instruction
on how to submit tenders electronically);

: the Rotherham ‘Master Vendor scheme, dealing with the allocation of
agency staff;

: the Council policy of issuing longer term contr
[...]
rastructure to meet the
needs of residents in new developments and/or to mitigate the impact of new
developments upon existing community facilities. They can also be used to restrict the
development or use of the land in a specified way or require specific operations or
activities to be carried out on the land.

Benefits will be secured either in kind or via financial contributions depending on what is
required. The main areas to benefit are generally: Affordable Housing; Primary and
Secondary Education; Urban Green Space; Highways Improvements; Public Transport
etc. This list is not exhaustive and any other relevant and necessary matter may be
included within a Planning Obligation that can not be secured through the normal planning
process but is required in order for the development to be deemed acceptable in planning
terms which would otherwise be refused.

Each development is judged on its own merits; however there are certain requirements
that apply to most major applications e.g. Affordable Housing / Education Provision. The
detail depends on the type, scale and location of the development and results from
negotiation with developers and services who provide infrastructure across the Borough
as part of the planning process

The use of planning obligations is governed by the fundamental principle that planning
permissions cannot be bought or sold.

In order to ensure that the correct process is followed a corporate s106 policy is in place
governing the procedure from planning application to grant of permission, invoicing and
collection and spend of the contribution. The monies collected must be expended on the
project required as mitigation for the development to comply with the legal agreement.

To ensure a coordinated approach to s106 across the authority a corporate group meets
on a regular basis to monitor, update and review s106 policy and process and discuss any
individual issues which have implications across the various directorates. In order that the
g
[...]
 Dearne 42,156.00
RB2010/0675 Safety Feature Town Centre 20,000.00
Public Open Space 26,668.00
RB2011/1244 Library Contribution Thurcroft 10.000.00
Ecological Contribution . 5,114.00
RB2006/1856 Travel Agreement Kilnhurst 10,000.00
Total Income 1,994,731.18

These payments have been received into the s106 account as a development has either
commenced, requiring payment or a trigger point reached.

The total balance of the s106 account (i.e. monies collected but not yet spend) previously
reported in February 2013 was £1,404,835. The current balance of the account is

£1,384,361.




Page 12

Spending from this account is monitored as part of the corporate procedure and any
monies approached the deadline (usually 5 years from receipt) for spending are
highlighted to the recipient service.

The accounts are constantly monitored and updated and further information will be
provided to this Commission at Financial year end.

8. Finance
A corporate procedure is in place to ensure sound financial governance of the s106
process

9. Risks and Uncertainties
Risk has bee reduced by the adoption of the corporate s106 procedure

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications
The work is part of Planning Services role of ensuring infrastructure is in place to support
new development.

11. Background Papers and Consultation.
Legislation: Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 & Section 12 (1) of
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991

Guidance: Circular 05/2005
Bronwen Knight - Planning Manager

Bronwen.knight@rotherham.gov.uk
Tel : 01709 823866




Page 13 Agenda Item 9

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS I

Meeting: Improving Places Committee

Date: Wednesday 16" October 2013

Title: School Place Planning

Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services
Summary

Pupil numbers are increasing within the Borough and creating a shortage of places
available in certain areas. There is increasing pressure on school places due to
the numbers of pupils and it i
[...]
 254821
Email: dean.fenton@rotherham.qov.uk

Robert Holsey (CYPS Capital Projects Manager
Tel: 01709 823723
Email: Robert.holsey@rotherham.gov.uk

Andrew Parry (CYPS Capital Projects Co-ordinator)
Tel: 01709 822559
Email: Andrew.parry@rotherham.gov.uk




Page 21 Agenda Item 10

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL — REPORT TO MEMBERS I

1. Meeting: Improving Places Select Commission

2. Date: Wednesday 16™ October 2013

3. Title: Developer Contributions for Open Spaces
4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services

5. Summary

An outline of current and planned development of new policy governing developer
contributions for open spaces using Community Infrastructure Levy and/or Section 106
agreements.

6. Recommendations

6.1 That members note progress towards the introduction of new policy requiring
developers to make financial contributions towards the provision and improvement
of open space and ancillary facilities.



Page 22

7. Proposals and Details

As part of their continuing review of the way Section 106 contributions are used in
Rotherham, the Improving Places Select Commission have requested details of the way
future use of Section 106 contributions and the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) can
be maximised for the benefit of open spaces.

Policy background

Currently, there is no formal policy regarding use of S106 contributions for open space

and play. However, the adopted Green Space Strategy (2010) recommended that

planning policy should be introduced to help achieve proposed standards of green space

provision through developer contributions, in line with the following principles:-

e New green spaces should only be required where there would otherwise be a gap in
provision as defined by proposed accessibility standards

e Where new houses are already served by existing green spaces, then there should
be a financial contribution, determined by the number of residential units being
developed, to enhance existing green spaces in accordance with proposed quality
standards.

e Contributions should also include a commuted sum equivalent to the cost of
maintaining new green space or enhancements to existing green space for an agreed
period.

Subsequently, draft open space policy (SP38) has been prepared and published as part
of the consultation on the Draft Local Plan Sites and Policies document, including the
following:-

All residential development proposals will be expected to make a contribution to green
space in line with the following approach:

a. Additional green spaces should be provided in new development at a rate of 24m?
per resident only where there would otherwise be a gap in provision as defined by
the accessibility standards of all new homes being within 280m of a Local Green
Space and 840m of a Neighbourhood or Borough Green Space (which are further
defined within the policy, in accordance with the recommendations of the Green
Spaces Strategy).

b. Composition of new green space should consider the Borough-wide standards for
playing pitches and play spaces:

i.  Taking account of the Rotherham Playing Pitch Strategy
recommendations (subject to periodic review) for provision of mini-
soccer, junior & senior football, cricket, and rugby union & league pitches

ii. Being within 15 minutes walking time of an equipped play area (which
includes a variety of experiences for different age groups) and 5 minutes
of an unequipped play area

c. Provision of allotment land of 0.175ha (equivalent to 7 plots each of 250m?) per
1000 people

d. Where new homes are already served by existing Green Spaces, then there
should be a financial contribution, determined by the number of residential units
being developed, to enhance existing Green Space based on an assessment of
need within the local area.



Page 23

e. New Green Space and enhancements to existing Green Spaces will be
accompanied by either

i provision for maintenance by a landscape management company or

similar, to standards agreed with the Local Authority for a period of not

less than fifty years, or

a financial contribution by way of a commuted sum equivalent to the cost
of maintaining new Green Space or enhancements to existing Green
Space for a period of thirty years. In the case of new allotments, a not-

for-profit management body should be established.

Consultation on these policies ended in July 2013 and at the time of writing, comments
were being considered by Planning Policy team to determine where draft policies may
need to be amended.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

The Council is also working towards introduction of CIL as a new way of securing
financial contributions from developers towards the cost of providing associated
infrastructure. As part of this, consideration has been given to the possible roles of CIL
and S106 in the enhancement of existing open space and ancillary facilities (such as play
areas) and new provision where required, and their maintenance. A preferred approach

is set out below.

Requirement

When required

How secured

Rationale

New open space
and ancillary
facilities

Either

e Larger developments
where there would
otherwise be a gap in
provision (see 7a
above), or

e Developments on

Either

e Normally as part of
development or

¢ If this cannot be
achieved, then
through a S106
payment to fund

Such provision should
relate specifically to the
new development, and is
most easily provided
directly by the developer.
It would therefore be
unreasonable to use

existing open space, new off-site general CIL funds to pay
where replacement is provision for this.
needed

Maintenance of Wherever new open Either As above.

new open space
and ancillary
facilities

space is required

o Developer makes
own arrangements,
or

e through a S106
commuted sum
payment to allow

LA to adopt
Enhancement of | Where new open space | CIL Such enhancement is not
existing open is not required (i.e. on necessarily related to a
spaces and smaller developments, specific development,
ancillary facili
[...]
e indur lepjoysiels e — 1snbny uo uonejnsucd Alojnjels .

‘anpayas Buibieys yeiq AMeuigsigd e

£10z Ainr — Aepy

-a|npayas bubieys yeiq
Aeuiwnjald e jo uoneledald -«

‘poday Aupgein 1D .
‘Apnis AlgeIn ueld ajoypy e
‘Apnis AleAe aanpnljseyu) e

€10z sunf —
L 10T 1equisydas

‘Buliayjes) asuapiAg -«

SalwoINo

ajeq

abe)s

3|qelawi] AA3T aunjongiseqju] Ajunwwon




Page 53 Agenda ltem 12

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL — REPORT TO MEMBERS I

Meeting: Improving Places Select Commission

Date: Wednesday 16™ October 2013

Title: Utilisation of Section 106 from Rotherham by the SYPTE

Report from: South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive
Summary

A description of the use of funding from Community Infrastructure Levy and/or Section 106
agreements by the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive.

Recommendation To note the contents of the report

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

Background

SYPTE works closely with RMBC Transportation and Planning Case Officers,
providing advice and recommendations on RMBC planning applications. A typical
SYPTE planning application response includes the following:

A ‘LUTI’ (Land Use and Transport Integration) assessment to provide a red, amber,
green accessibility classification.

An assessment of policy compliance from a public transport perspective

An assessment of local public transport provision around the site
Recommendations regarding any infrastructure or service improvements that may
be required

Recommendations relating to how site design will facilitate easy use of sustainable
travel

Recommendations relating to the measures to be included within the site Travel
Plan — such as the provision of public transport incentives.

Through this partnership work we are able to ensure that new developments are
incorporated within the public transport network, and that use of public transport is
made as attractive and easy as possible. The requirements of each application differ
depending on the nature of development and the location and characteristics of the
site. As such a bespoke assessment and response is provided for each significant
application.

Section 106 contributions are secured as appropriate to provide the necessary
interventions to mitigate the impact of new development. Without this valuable
mechanism, it is unlikely that developments could be delivered sustainably, or without
placing a burden on public funds. This report summarises how SYPTE have spent
Section 106 contributions received to date.



21

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Page 54

New Bus Services / Service Extensions

Working closely with bus operators, we have secured bus service extensions to
penetrate new development sites and ensured that these services are accessed from
high quality bus stops. In some cases, new bus services are provided (pump-primed
for a period of up to 5 years to ensure long term commercial sustainability).

The provision of developer funded services (such as the A1) has also helped South
Yorkshire Partners make the case for complementary Government funding (as was
the case with the Local Sustainable Transport Fund)

Table 1, below, highlights Rotherham services that have received Section 106
contributions.

Table 1: Section 106 contributions for bus services

Section 106 Bus Service Contributions

Received

Service Al
£40,410

Service 200
£150,000

Conditioned (Currently un-triggered)

Service 220
£450,000

Service 224
266,000

Total: £906,410

TravelMaster

In some instances, SYPTE and RMBC determine the provision of public transport
incentives appropriate and these are conditioned through the planning process. The
Developer TravelMaster (DTM) is a multi-modal, non-operator specific, cross border
ticket that allows residents of new developments free travel across the South
Yorkshire public transport network for one year.

The current price of a DTM is £513.70 per year (this is a discount of 50% from the
cost of a conventional annual TM). DTMs are often used to promote public transport
use where developments excee

Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 16/10/13 11E 

 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
16th October, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Falvey (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Astbury, Atkin, Ellis, 
Gilding, Godfrey, Gosling, N. Hamilton, Jepson, Johnston, Read, P. A. Russell, Sims, 
Swift, Wallis and Whysall; together with co-opted members Mrs. P. Copnell and Mr. 
B. Walker. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from The Mayor (Councillor Foden), 
Councillors Dodson, Pickering, Roche and Vines.  
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
22. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
23. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 There were no items to report. 

 
24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE IMPROVING 

PLACES SELECT COMMISSION HELD ON 4TH SEPTEMBER 2013  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission, held on 4th September, 2013, be approved as 
a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

25. PLANNING OBLIGATIONS (SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS) - UPDATED 
ACCOUNTS INFORMATION  
 

 Further to Minute No. 46 of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 20th February 2013, consideration was given to a 
report presented by the Planning Manager providing an update of the 
agreements entered into by the Council in accordance with provisions of 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the monies 
collected and the monies expended against the Section 106 account, in 
the period from 31st March 2012 to date. 
 
Members noted that the earlier reports  had detailed the comprehensive 
list of monies received by the Council, over the previous five years and 
had listed the monies received by individual Council services and the 
projects which Section 106 monies had been spent on during the same 
period. 
 
The report stated that planning obligations (Section 106 agreements) are 
used as part of the grant of planning permission (normally major 



12E  IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 16/10/13  

 

 

developments) to secure community infrastructure to meet the needs of 
residents in new developments and/or to mitigate the impact of new 
developments upon existing community facilities. Benefits will be secured 
either in kind or via financial contributions, depending on the facilities 
which are required. The main areas to benefit are generally: affordable 
housing; primary and secondary education; urban green space; highways 
improvements; and public transport. 
 
Reference was made to the work and role of the corporate group of 
officers which meets regularly to monitor, update and review the 
Section106 policy and process and to consider any individual issues 
which have implications across the various directorates. In order that the 
group may also deal with the Community Infrastructure Levy in the future, 
it has been re-named the “Corporate Infrastructure Delivery Group”. 
 
The report detailed financial information, provided in three tables, in 
relation to the  Section 106 requirements of recent planning permissions 
issued, monies recently received by the Council from Section 106 and 
monies spent from the corporate Section 106 account. 
 
The Select Commission’s consideration of this item included the following 
salient issues:- 
 
: Section 106 contributions utilised by the South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Authority (which are also monitored by the corporate group of 
officers); 
 
: the receipt of Section 106 monies, into the central account and the use 
of such funding; 
 
: agreements made in accordance with the provisions of Section 278 of 
the Highways Act 1980 (which may be part of the development control 
and planning process, but are separate from Section 106 agreements). 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission detailing the financial transactions of the 
corporate Section 106 account. 
 

26. SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING  
 

 Further to Minute No. 193 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th April, 
2013, consideration was given to a report presented by the Principal 
Officer, School Organisation, describing the recent and future projects 
being undertaken to increase the availability of school places within the 
Rotherham Borough area. The report stated that school pupil numbers 
are increasing within the Borough and creating a shortage of places 
available in certain areas. There is increasing pressure on school places 
due to the numbers of pupils and it is necessary to increase the number of 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 16/10/13 13E 

 

 

school places available to meet the demand. 
 
The Select Commission noted that the capital cost of the school building 
projects is currently met from ‘Basic Need’ funding allocated to the 
Authority from the Department for Education. Basic needs funding is 
provided for the provision of sufficient school places. Agreements made in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 106 of the town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 are also in place for some current and future 
developments in schools. 
 
Reference was made to the detailed circumstances affecting specific 
learning communities and schools listed in the submitted report. Members 
noted the length of time taken in respect of the statutory public 
consultation affecting changes to the capacity of schools. 
 
Discussion took place on the following issues:- 
 
: new housing development in the Waverley area (affecting schools in the 
Brinsworth learning community) and the possible implications of the 
proposed development of the HS2 high speed railway; 
 
: proposals to construct larger primary schools (eg: in the Waverley area) 
which have three-form entry of pupils; 
 
: the number of primary schools which are full or over-subscribed in the 
Foundation Stage 2 (FS2); Members requested details of these particular 
schools; 
 
: the increasing number of pupils caused both by the increasing birth rate 
and also new arrivals into the Rotherham Borough area; it was clarified 
that a ‘new arrival’, for the purposes of the admission of pupils to schools, 
is a pupil settling in the Rotherham Borough area from outside the United 
Kingdom; 
 
: the arrangements for the admission of pupils to schools and the statutory 
guidance issued by the Government Department for Education; it was 
noted that approximately 1,800 new places for pupils have been created 
in primary schools in the Rotherham Borough area during the past 
eighteen months; 
 
: Section 106 funding may be utilised in respect of academies and free 
schools. 
 
Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

27. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS FOR OPEN SPACES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Leisure and Green 
Spaces Manager, providing an outline of current and planned 
development of new policy governing developer contributions for open 



14E  IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 16/10/13  

 

 

spaces using the Community Infrastructure Levy and/or agreements made 
under the provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The report stated that, currently, there is no formal policy regarding the 
use of Section 106 contributions for open space and play.  However, the 
adopted Green Space Strategy (2010) recommended that planning policy 
should be introduced to help achieve proposed standards of green space 
provision through contributions from developers. Subsequently, draft open 
space policy (SP38) has been prepared and published as part of the 
consultation on the Draft Local Plan Sites and Policies document. This 
draft policy includes a recommendation that all residential development 
proposals will be expected to make a contribution to green space 
provision in line with the specified approach (as detailed in the report). 
 
Members noted that the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) is a new way of securing financial contributions from developers 
towards the cost of providing associated infrastructure.  As part of this 
new method, consideration has been given to the possible roles of CIL 
and Section 106 agreements in the enhancement of existing open space 
and ancillary facilities (such as play areas) and new provision where 
required, and their maintenance.  A preferred approach was detailed in 
the submitted report, with a proposal that the green space contributions 
ought to be identified on the Regulation 123 List which will identify 
Rotherham’s priorities for spending of CIL monies.  
 
The Select Commission’s discussion of this matter included the following 
salient issues:- 
 
: the use of Section 106 and/or CIL funding both for the provision and 
maintenance of green spaces and public open space; 
 
: the different needs of a new housing development (eg: in respect of 
education, transport and open space facilities) and the way of prioritising 
the use of Section 106 and/or CIL funding for the provision of such 
facilities; 
 
: the identification of significant unmet demand for open space facilities, 
throughout the Borough area and the acknowledgement that Section 106 
and CIL funding is unlikely to be sufficient to fund the provision of facilities 
which will meet that demand; 
 
: the provision of funding for new play areas for children and young 
people. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the progress in respect of the introduction of a new policy 
requiring developers to make financial contributions towards the provision 
and improvement of open space and ancillary facilities be noted. 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 16/10/13 15E 

 

 

 
28. ROTHERHAM COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - VIABILITY 

AND INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY  
 

 Consideration of this item was deferred until the next meeting, to be held 
on Wednesday 27th November, 2013. 
 

29. SYPTE AND UTILISATION OF SECTION 106 FUNDING FROM 
ROTHERHAM  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by David Allatt (SYPTE) 
concerning the representations made by the South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive (SYPTE) in respect of applications for planning 
permission. Such representations ensured that new developments are 
incorporated within the public transport network and that use of public 
transport is made as attractive and easy as possible. The requirements of 
each planning application differ depending on the nature of development 
and the location and characteristics of the site. Therefore, a specific 
assessment and response is provided for each significant planning 
application. 
 
Contributions from agreements made under the provisions of Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 are secured, as appropriate, 
to provide the necessary interventions to mitigate the impact of new 
development. Without this valuable mechanism, it is unlikely that 
developments could be delivered sustainably, or without placing a burden 
on public funds. The submitted report summarised the way in which the 
SYPTE has utilised the Section 106 contributions received.   
 
Reference was made to:- 
 
: the use of Section 106 funding to ‘pump-prime’ new bus service, or fund 
extensions to existing services, for new developments (sometimes 
involving a private agreement between the developer and the bus service 
provider); 
 
: specific bus services in the Borough area which are funded by Section 
106 monies; 
 
: Section 106 funding is utilised for the construction of bus shelters and for 
the provision of Travelmaster bus tickets for residents; the aspiration is to 
introduce ‘smart’ travel cards (learning from the success of the London 
‘Oyster’ travel card), which could enhance the monitoring of ticketing 
products; 
 
: the need to maintain the surveys and monitoring of the use of the 
Travelmaster cards (which are provided to residents for a period of twelve 
months), in order to ensure the effect use of the Section 106 funding for 
this purpose; Members noted that, after the initial twelve months of free 
travel, a discounted ticket rate is offered for a further year; it was noted 



16E  IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 16/10/13  

 

 

that the SYPTE should monitor residents’ continuing use of public 
transport; 
 
: the desirability of extended research into the use of Travelmaster bus 
tickets; examples were cited of residents being provided with 
Travelmaster tickets (which are a South Yorkshire-wide product), even 
though bus services in their localities were relatively sparse. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission detailing the outcome of the survey and 
monitoring of the use of the Travelmaster tickets. 
 

 


